To,

The Registrar General Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.

Through,

The District & Session Judge Agra.

Submission for the removal of objections in case id no. 2351 related to purchase of residential house and related Subject: necessary supporting documents.

Respected Sir,

Most respectfully I have to submit that I have received an objection on my portal on in respect of case id No.2351. It is submitted that in view of the aforesaid objection and directions mentioned therein, I am hereby submitting the following documents:

1. That, as per point no. 3 of court CL no. 25/Admin(A) dated 13.07.1998 the submissions are as under:

Point no. 3 of court CL no. 25/Admin(A) dated 13.07.1998: Details of purchases (movable property exceeding to value Rs. 10,000/- and immovable property) made by him earlier with complete details, date of purchase, amount spent etc

- Property statement dated 02.11.2020 has already been submitted. A copy of the same is again being submitted for i. ready reference. It is further submitted that no immovable property was purchased by me after joining the services in Higher Judicial Services on 28.09.2019. Few movable goods like Window Air Conditioner, Sofa Set, Double Bed and other things were purchased the details of which have already been submitted in the aforesaid Property statement dated 02.11.2020. Thereafter no special valuable movable property worth mentioning has been purchased by me. Only things of pertaining to general domestic uses and other purchases like clothes, medicines etc were made.
- 2. That, I have two saving bank accounts the details of which are as under:
 - Saving bank Account No. 495285901 in Indian bank (Branch Jagat Form, Gama 1, Greater Noida, Gautam i. Budh Nagar)

(Attested copy of the passbook/ statement from 1st October, 2020 till date is enclosed)

Salary/ Saving Bank Account No. 10125950311 in State Bank of India (Branch Delta 2, Greater Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar)
(As directed Attested copy of the passbook/ statement for more than 6 months from 1st Janauray, 2020 till date is enclosed)

iii. It is further submitted that:

I have received Rs. 60,00,000 against the sell of my immovable property (Agricultural Land measuring 0.510 hectare located at village Shahpur Kalan, Kasba Hasanpur, District Amroha, Uttar Pradesh against a total consideration of Rs. 60,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Lakh only) after obtaining the permission dated 25.02.2021 from the Hon,ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad). The copy of registration of sale deeds attested by notary is annexed here with. The entries of the credit of the above mentioned amount of Rs. 60,00,000/- in my Saving bank Account No. 495285901 in Indian bank are as under:

| Date on which paymen t credited | Reference No. of Payment | Account holder name and account number from which the paymen t was transfer | Amount (In Rupees) |
|---------------------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
| 03.02.2 021 | RTGS- ICICR2202102030 | red Sartaj Ahmad | 5,00,000 |
| 03.02.2 021 | 000956 RTGS- ICICR2202102030 000956 | Sartaj Ahmad | 5,00,000 /- 5,00,000 |
| 10.02.2 021 | RTGS- UTIBR5202102100 035687 | Sartaj Ahmad | /- |

| 09.02.2 | PUNBH201409715 | Reshu | | 2,00,000 | |
|--------------------|-----------------|------------------|--|-----------------|--|
| 021 | 23 | Agarwal | | /- | |
| 10.02.2 | RTGS- | Reshu | | 5,50,000 | |
| 021 | PUNBR520210210 | Agarwal | | /- | |
| | 1849107 | | | | |
| 10.02.2 | RTGS- | Reshu Agarwal | | 7,50,000 | |
| 021 | PUNBR520210210 | | | /- | |
| | 1849159 | | | | |
| 10.02.2 | RTGS- | Gulzar | | 7,99,952. | |
| 021 | SBINR5202102101 | | | 80/- | |
| | 051198 | | | | |
| 11.02.2 | RTGS- | Gulzar | | 6,99,952. | |
| 021 | SBINR5202102111 | | | 80/- | |
| | 071133 | | | 7.50.000 | |
| 10.02.2 | PO4121009028456 | Ved Prakash | | 7,50,000 | |
| 021 | 4 | | | 7,50,000 | |
| 11.02.2 | PO4221009047077 | Ved | | 7,50,000 | |
| 021 | 0 | Prakash | | /- 99,905.60 | |
| Total 59,99,903.00 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

Clarification: One of the purchaser Gulzar informed that he had made a total payment of Rs. 15,00,000/-through RTGS in two instalments of Rs. 8,00000/-and 7,00,000/- respectively on 10.02.2021 and 11.02.2021. However the bank has deducted charges for the transfer and therefore Rs. 7,99,952.80/- and 6,99,952.80/- respectively were credited in my account on 10.02.2021 and 11.02.2021. Considering the very small amount of Rs.94.40/- which was reduced from actual payment due to me, I have accepted the same.

I have made a payment of Rs. 50,00,000/- (Fifty Lakh) to the seller Mr. Ashok Kumar Yog S/o Mr. Dhyan iv. Ganga R/o Mausam Bagh, Sitapur Road, Lucknow, U.P.-226020 as part payment against the purchase of present property a house constructed at residential plot no. 233, Phase-1, Greenwoods Government Welfare Society, Greater Noida, U.P.. for my residence. The entry of the above payment is reflected in the statement of my saving bank Account No. 495285901 in Indian bank On 23.07.2021 which was credited in the account of the seller Ashok Kumar Yig and Meera Yog Account No. 10102037805 in State Bank of India Aliganj Branch No.IDIBRS2021072324256792).

3. Copy of arrangement letter/sanction letter of the bank loans

showing its terms and conditions are being submitted herewith.

- 4. Copy of FDRs with following details are being submitted herewith:
 - Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees five lakhs only) with State i. Bank of India, Branch at Fatehgarh, District Farrukhabad. The tenure of fix deposit is till 23.10.2025. The same is intended to be withdrawn before maturity.
 - Rs. 2,00,000/- (Two lakhs only) with State Bank of ii. India, Branch at Fatehgarh, District Farrukhabad The tenure of fix deposit is till 23.10.2021. The same is intended to be withdrawn before maturity.

5. The list of enclosures are as under

- Property statement dated 02.11.2020 as mentioned in para 1 above.
- Attested copy of the passbook/ statement of both the saving ii. bank accounts as described in support of facts mentioned in para 2 above.

Copy of registration of sale deed attested by Notary in support iii.

of para 2 (iii) mentioned above.

Copy of arrangement letter/sanction letter of the bank loan as iv. mentioned in para 3 above.

Copy of FDRs as mentioned in para 4 above v.

In view of the above submissions and supporting documents it is most humbly prayed to do the needful for the grant of permission to purchase residential house under case id. 2351.

Date:

15-09. 2021

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully

Nascema) 15-09.2021

Addl.District and Session Judge

Agra